

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

-----  
VALERIA TANCO, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF TENNESSEE, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

-----  
APRIL DEBOER, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

-----  
GREGORY BOURKE, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**Brief of Massachusetts, California, Connecticut, Delaware,  
the District of Columbia, Illinois, Iowa, Maine,  
Maryland, New Hampshire, New Mexico, New York,  
Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, Vermont, and  
Washington as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioners**

---

MAURA HEALEY  
Attorney General  
JONATHAN B. MILLER\*  
GENEVIEVE C. NADEAU  
AMANDA R. MANGASER  
Assistant Attorneys General  
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
Office of the Attorney General  
One Ashburton Place  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 727-2200  
Jonathan.Miller@state.ma.us

*(Counsel continued on inside cover) \*Counsel of Record*

Kamala D. Harris  
Attorney General of California  
1300 I Street, Suite 125  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, California 94244

George Jepsen  
Attorney General of Connecticut  
55 Elm Street  
Hartford, Connecticut 06106

Matthew P. Denn  
Attorney General of Delaware  
Carvel State Building, 6th Floor  
820 North French Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

Karl A. Racine  
Attorney General for the  
District of Columbia  
One Judiciary Square  
441 4th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001

Lisa Madigan  
Attorney General of Illinois  
100 W. Randolph Street  
12th Floor  
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Tom Miller  
Attorney General of Iowa  
1305 E. Walnut Street  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Janet T. Mills  
Attorney General of Maine  
Six State House Station  
Augusta, Maine 04333

Brian E. Frosh  
Attorney General of Maryland  
200 Saint Paul Place  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Joseph A. Foster  
Attorney General of  
New Hampshire  
33 Capitol Street  
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Hector H. Balderas  
Attorney General of  
New Mexico  
P.O. Drawer 1508  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

Eric T. Schneiderman  
Attorney General of New York  
120 Broadway, 25th Floor  
New York, New York 10271

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. STATE INTERESTS IN MARRIAGE ARE  
ADVANCED BY INCLUDING SAME-SEX  
COUPLES ..... 4

II. NO LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST  
JUSTIFIES EXCLUDING SAME-SEX  
COUPLES FROM MARRIAGE ..... 7

    A. Excluding Same-Sex Couples from  
    Marriage Harms Their Children ..... 8

    B. “Responsible Procreation” Does Not  
    Justify Restricting Marriage to Different-  
    Sex Couples ..... 13

    C. Federalism Considerations Do Not Justify  
    Discrimination ..... 15

    D. Tradition Alone Cannot Save  
    Discriminatory Laws ..... 18

III. EQUALITY DOES NOT THREATEN THE  
INSTITUTION OF MARRIAGE ..... 19

    A. Allowing Same-Sex Couples to Marry  
    Does Not Fundamentally Alter the  
    Institution of Marriage ..... 20

B. Allowing Same-Sex Couples to Marry Does Not Threaten States' Ability to Regulate Marriage .....	24
IV. NON-RECOGNITION INFLICTS UNIQUE INJURIES ON MARRIED SAME-SEX COUPLES NATIONWIDE .....	27
A. Singling Out Same-Sex Couples for Non- Recognition Stigmatizes Them and Their Families .....	28
B. The Practical Consequences of Non- Recognition Are Substantial .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999) . . . . .	5
<i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014) . . . . .	21
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) . . . . .	14
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) . . . . .	21
<i>Christiansen v. Christiansen</i> , 253 P.3d 153 (Wyo. 2011) . . . . .	36
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	16
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d (E.D. Mich. 2014) . . . . .	7, 11
<i>DiStefano v. DiStefano</i> , 401 N.Y.S.2d 636 (N.Y. App. Div. 1978) . . . . .	10
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) . . . . .	13
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) . . . . .	5, 6, 8, 13, 20
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) . . . . .	13

<i>Hall v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , 2014 WL 4719007 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 22, 2014) .....	34
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	7, 18
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974) .....	7
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	28
<i>Lapides v. Lapides</i> , 171 N.E. 911 (N.Y. 1930) .....	13
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	19
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) .....	5, 13
<i>In re Marriage of Cabalquinto</i> , 669 P.2d 886 (Wash. 1983) .....	10
<i>In re Marriage of J.B. and H.B.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. App. 2010) .....	36
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888) .....	4, 5
<i>Miller v. Lucks</i> , 36 So. 2d 140 (Miss. 1948) .....	30
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981) .....	22

<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) . . . . .	11
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010) . . .	6, 11, 12
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) . . . . .	22
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) . . . . .	15, 16, 19
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) . . . . .	35
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) . . . . .	16
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975) . . . . .	1
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) . . . . .	11
<i>Succession of Caballero v. Executor</i> , 24 La. Ann. 573 (1872) . . . . .	30
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) . . . . .	11
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) . . . . .	13, 21
<i>U.S. Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966) . . . . .	35

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	11
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Yazell</i> , 382 U.S. 341 (1966) .....	20
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	17
<i>Whittington v. McCaskill</i> , 61 So. 236 (Fla. 1913) .....	30
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....	13, 21

#### **STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1738A .....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1738C .....	28
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	33
29 U.S.C. §§ 1161 <i>et seq.</i> .....	34
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	34
765 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/4(c)(3) .....	13
N.Y. Est. Powers & Trusts Law § 9-1.3(e) .....	13

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Attorney General of Maryland, <i>The State of Marriage Equality in America</i> (2015) .....	16
---	----



Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Births: Final Data for 2013, Supplemental Tables</i> , 64 National Vital Statistics Report No. 1, (Jan. 15, 2015) . . . . .	24
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, National Vital Statistics System, <i>Divorce Rates by State: 1990, 1995, and 1999-2011</i> . . . . .	23
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, National Vital Statistics System, <i>Marriage Rates by State: 1990, 1995, and 1999-2011</i> . . . . .	22
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, National Vital Statistics System, <i>National Marriage and Divorce Rate Trends</i> . . . . .	23
<i>Constitutional Constraints on Interstate Same-Sex Marriage Recognition</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 2028 (2003) . . . . .	30
Barbara J. Cox, <i>Same-Sex Marriage and the Public Policy Exception in Choice-of-Law: Does It Really Exist?</i> , 16 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 61 (1996) . . . . .	29
Alexis Dinno & Chelsea Whitney, <i>Same Sex Marriage and the Perceived Assault on Opposite Sex Marriage</i> , PloS ONE, Vol. 8, No. 6 (June 11, 2013) . . . . .	23
Larry Gordon, <i>A Record Number of Out-of-State Students Brings Windfall for UC System</i> , L.A. Times (Aug. 18, 2014, 1:11 AM) . . . . .	32

Mark L. Hatzenbuehler et al., <i>Effect of Same-Sex Marriage Laws on Health Care Use and Expenditures in Sexual Minority Men: A Quasi-Natural Experiment</i> , 102 Am. J. Pub. Health 285 (2012) . . . . .	6
Peter Hay et al., <i>Conflict of Laws</i> (5th ed. 2010) . .	31
Andrew Koppelman, <i>Interstate Recognition of Same-Sex Marriages and Civil Unions: A Handbook for Judges</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2143 (2005) . . . . .	29
Andrew Koppelman, <i>Same-Sex Marriage and Public Policy: The Miscegenation Precedents</i> , 16 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 105 (1996) . . . . .	30
Mae Kuykendall, <i>Equality Federalism: A Solution to the Marriage Wars</i> , 15 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 377 (2012) . . . . .	29
Brian McKenzie, <i>Out-of-State and Long Commutes: 2011</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (Feb. 2013) . . . . .	32
Christopher Ramos et al., <i>The Effects of Marriage Equality in Massachusetts: A Survey of the Experiences and Impact of Marriage on Same-Sex Couples</i> , The Williams Institute, May 2009 . . . . .	9
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971) . . . . .	29, 30
William M. Richman et al., <i>Understanding Conflict of Laws</i> (4th ed. 2013) . . . . .	28
Carmen Solomon-Fears, Congressional Research Service, R43667, <i>Nonmarital Births: An Overview</i> (2014) . . . . .	24

U.S. Census Bureau, *Calculating Migration Expectancy Using ACS Data* . . . . . 32

U.S. Census Bureau, *Characteristics of Same-Sex Couple Households: 2013* . . . . . 22

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, AFCARS Report No. 21 (Sept. 29, 2014) . . . . . 12

Richard G. Wight et al., *Same-Sex Legal Marriage and Psychological Well-Being: Findings from the California Health Interview Survey*, 103 Am. J. Pub. Health 339 (2013) . . . . . 6
